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CAPACITY AND LOC\TION OF FLOUR MILLS IN CANADA 

1947 

;. totl of 181 mills with machinery for the production of wheat 
flour in Cnn. 	are listed by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics during the past 
year. Of this number, eight mills (six in Ontario) did not use the flour milling 
machinery but operated as feed plants only, while six in the Western Provinces 
were closed or idle. The location of these mills and their daily capacity for 
the production of flour are listed on the pages that follow and capacity not in 
use is indicated. 

Capacity figures shown against each mill represent, in the great 
majority of cases, the rated capacity in barrels of 196 pounds each, per 24 
hours of operation. Thus, the 181 mills listed could, in a single day, working 
three shifts of 8 hours each, produce a total of 101,490 barrels of flour. But 
this rate of daily output could not be maintained throughout the year in view of 
Sundays, holidays, breakdowns and stoppages necessary for the overhaul and repair 
of machinery. 

Many of these mills estimate that they could maintain their rated 
daily capacity for 300 days or more in the year, others estimate between 200 and 
300 days and still others indicate a maximum of less than 200 days annually. 
The average would appear to be in the neighbourhood of 285 days per year, and 
this would represent an output of 28,925,000 barrels of flour annually. 

The calendar year 1945 witnessed the heaviest production of wheat 
flour in the history of the Canadian milling industry. 	A total of 27,375,239 
barrels of 196 pounds each was produced in the 12 months ended December 1946, 
according to preliminary figures. 	The revised production for 1945 was 25,074,883 
barrels. 

A summary of the mills by size groups, and their rated capacity 
per 24 hours, is shown below: 

Rated Daily Capacity Number of Mills Barrels of Flour 
Per 24-hour Day 

5,001 to 12,000 barrels 4 33,000 
1,001 to 	5,000 barrels 	....,........ 17 42,770 

501 to 	1,000 barrels 	............. 7 5,475 
301 to 	500 barrels 	............. 14 6 9 050 
101 to 	300 barrels 	............. 42 7,955 
51 to 	100 barrels 	............. 48 4 1 240 
50 or less barrels 	............... 49 2 0 000 

Po t a 	1 	.....••s.••••.I•e•••I•I•a 181 101,490 



On the pages that follow, the mills have been summarized by 
provinces and rated capacity to give a quick picture of the provincial location 
and sizes of mills. They are then grouped by size and listed alphabetically by 
name, showing town or city and province of location. Finally the mills are 
listed alphabetically within each province. 

PROVINCIAL DISTRIBUTION BY SIZE GROUPS 

Rated Daily Capacity 

Barrels 

Prince 
dward 
Island 

Nova 	New 
Scotia 	Brunswick quebec Ontario 

- 

5 9 001 and upwards - - 	 - 1 2 
1,001 to 5,000 - - 	 - S 

501 to 1,000 	...... - - -  

301 to 	500 - - 	 - I 
101 to 	300 - - - 18 
51 to 	100 	.. 

- 

- 16 
50 and under - - 1 27 

T o t a 	1 	..... - 1 	- 83  4 

Rated Daily Capacity Manitoba Saskatchewan 	Alberta British Total 
Barrels Co1bia Canada 

5,001 and upv'ards 1 - - - 4 
1 0 001 to 	5,000 	....,... 1 3 7 - 17 

501 to 	1,000 	........ - - - - 7 
301 to 	500 	........ 1 1 1 2 14 
101 to 	300 	........ 6 12 5 1 42 
51 to 	100 	........ 10 11 11 - 45 
50 and under ....... 4 3 11 2 49 

T o t a 	1 	............. 23 30 35 5 181 

The eight mills which have not been reporting the production of 
wheat flour during the past year, but are shown on the records of the Dominion 
Bureau of Statistics to possess machinery for the production of flour are marked(*). 
These have a capacity of 564 barrels per 24 hours. Six mills marked closed or 
idle have a capacity of 305 barrels per 24 hours. 
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CAPACITY SUWA.W OF F7,0UR MILLS IN CANADA 
5,061 Barrels or More 

Barrels 
Province 	 Number of Mills 	Per 24-hour Day 

Prince idward Island - - 
Nova Scotia 	......... • ........ - - 
New Brunswick 	. ........* ..... - - 
Quebec 	....................... 3. 6,000 
Ontario 	................ 2 21,500 
Manitoba 	................ 1 5,500 
Saskatchewan 	. . . . . . . . . . - - 
Alberte. 	. ........• e.....*.e.• - - 
British Columbia 	.... ........ - - 
Po 	t 	a 	1 	. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 - 	33,000 

1,001 to 5,000 - Barrels 

prince idward Island ........ 	- 	 - 
Nova Scotia 	 - 	 - 
New Brunswick ..., 	- 	 - 
Quebec ..........e 	 1 	3,000 
Ontario . . ........... . . . . . •. . 	5 	14,550 
Manitoba ................... 	1 	3 1 000 
Saskatchewan ............. 3 	9,250 
Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . •. . 	7 	12,970 
British Columbia ............. 	 - 

To t a 1 ..................•. 	17 	42,770 

501 to 1,000 - Barrels 

Prince Edward Island 	- 	 - 
NovaScotia 	 - 
New Brunswick 	 - 	 - 
Quebec ..., 	 - 	 - 
Ontario 	................ 	7 	5,475 
Manitoba ..................... - 	 - 
Saskatchewan ................. - 	 - 
Alberta . . .. . . . . 	 - 	 - 
British Columbia 	 - 	 - 

To t a 1 .................... 	7 	5,475 - 

301 to 500 - Barrels 

1 350 
8 3,350 
1 400 
1 400 
1 500 
2 1,050 	- 

14 6,050 

Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia ........ 
New Brunswick 
Quebec ........* .............. 
Ontario ......................  
Manitoba .............. ....... 
Saskatchewan .............. 
Alberta . . . . ....... . . . . . . . 
British Columbia . ... 

To t a 1 ......... 

- 3 - 



CA\PACITY SU121AW OF FLOUR LaLLS INCANDA 

101 to 300 Barrels 

Barrels 
Province 	 Number of Mills 	Per 24-hour Day 

Prince dward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec ............... • • , • . 
Ontario ••••.....,.. ......... 
Manitoba ...... ...... 
Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . 
Alberte ......... 
British Columbia ............. 

18 3,835 
6 1,035 

12 2,190 
5 745 
1 150 

Total .................... 42 	7,955 

51 to 100 - Barrels 

Prince Edward Island ...., - - 

Nova Scotia 	,....... - - 

NewBrunsick 	......... ,..., - - 

-,uobec 	........... . . . . . . 	. . , - - 

Ontario 	.............. . ... 16 1,435 
Manitoba 10 800 
saskatchewan 	............... 11 995 
Alberta 	........... 11 1,010 
British Columbia 	..,., 	. - - 

Total . ................. 	48 	4 0 240 

50 Barrels and Under 

Prince &dviurd Island ....... 
Nova Scotia ................ 
New Brunswick .............. 
Quebec ..,..... ............. 
Ontario ............. ....... 
Manitoba •.4 ............ 
Saskatchewan .............. 
Alberta .................... 
BritishOolumbia...........  

1 	 25 

1 50 
27 1,120 
4 180 
3 150 

11 375 
2 100 

T 0 t a 1 ....... 	 49 	 2,000  

-4- 



N\MS MD LOCATION OF FLOUR MILLS 

5 0 001 BAR17IL3 OR MORE 	Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Montreal (Box 6069) 	6 0 000 

0TRI 0 

1. Lake of the woods Milling Co., Ltd 	Keewatin 	9,500 
2. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd 	Port Colborne 	12,000 

To t a 1 ........................................... 	21 1,500 

MANITOBA 

1. Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. 	St. Boniface 
	5,500 

1,001 TO 5 9 000 BARRZLS 

TJEBEC 

1. St. Lawrence Flour Mills Co.., Ltd., The Montreal 
	

3,000 

ONTARIO 

1.  Copeland Flour Mills, Ltd. Midland 1,150 
2.  Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. Toronto 	12 Monarch Rd. 2,500 
3.  Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. Goderich 2,400 
4.  quaker Oats Company of Canada Lixnited,The Peterborough 4,000 
5.  Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. Humberstorie 4,500 

To t a 1 . ......................................... 14,550 

M?.ITCB. 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	V.'inxiipeg 	 3,000 

3TCIII 

1.,uaker Oats Company of Canada Limited, The Saskatoon 
2. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Moose Jaw 
3. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Saskatoon 

To t a]. .. ......... •0 ...................... ...... 

2,000 
3,950 
3,300 

9,250 

- 5 - 



ALBERTA 	
1 0 00: TO 5,000 BARR&LS 	Barrels 

- continued — 	Per 24-hour Day 

1. Ellison Milling & Elevator Co., Ltd. 
2. Lake of the Woods Milling Co., Ltd. 
3. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. 
4. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co.., Ltd., The 
5. Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. 
6. Renown Mills, Ltd. 
7. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 

Po t a 1 ,.,..o)..i.... ......... 

Lethbridge 
Medicine Hat 
Medicine Hat 
Medicine Hat 
Calgary, 14th St. E. 
Calgary 
Calgary 

1,070 
1,250 
1,600 
2,400 
1,250 
3,400 
2,000 

12,970 

501 TO 1,000 BARRELS 

ONTARIO 

1. Excellence Flour Mills, Ltd. 
2. Great Star Flour Mills, Ltd. 
3. Lake of the Woods Milling Co..Ltd. 
4. Lakeside Milling Co., Ltd., The 
5. McCarthy Milling Company, Ltd. 
6. Phenix Milling Company, Ltd. 
7. Taylor, The T. H. Co., Ltd.  

Seaforth 	 650 
St. Mary's 	1 0 000 
Brant ford 	 750 
Toronto 2, Foot Princess 6t. 	1 0 000 
Streetsville 	525 
Calt, 69 .ths1ie St.., S. 	700 
Chatham 	 850 

To t a 1 .............................................. 	5,475 

301 TO 500 BARRELS 

Ux 

1. McDonald & Robb, Ltd. 	Vail eyf ield 
	

350 

ONTARIO 
1. Cherry, S. Y. & Sons, Ltd. 
2. Cullen, James & Son, Ltd. 
3. Dwrt Milling Co., Ltd. 
4. Howeon & Howeo 
5. Hunt Miliin; oruorat1on Ltd., The 
6. Strathroy Flour Mills 
7. Tavistock Milling Co., Ltd. 
8. Treleaven, W. E. 

Preston 
Woodst ock 
Peterborough, 
.ingham 
London 
Strathroy 
Tavistock 
Luc know 

93 Simeoe St. 

500 
400 
500 
350 
400 
400 
400 
400 

To t a 1 .. ............................................ 	3,350 

MANITOBA 
1. Soo Line Mills, Ltd. 	Winnipeg, Corner Higgins 

and Sutherland 
	

400 

3ASKATCH2AN 

1. Weyburn Flour Mills, Ltd. 	eyburn 
	

400 

ALBERTA 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co. Ltd., The 
	

Edmonton 
	 500 

BRITISH C0LU1IA 

1. Delta Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Vancouver, R.R.2 (Richmond) 	500 
2. Master Baker Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Vancouver, 1315 E. Hastings 	550 

Tat a 1 ................. •.• ............ ... ............ 	1,050 



101 TO 300 BARRELS 

Alinont a 
Aurora 
Barrie 
Douglas 
C ollingwood 
Dundas 
Dutton 
Toronto, 1050 King St. 
Orill ia 
Pine Grove 
Chesley 
Thames ford 
Sarnia 
Hanover 
Dunnvllle 
New Hamburg 
Streetsville 
St. Jacobs 

To t a 1 ........• 	....................... 

ONTARIO 

1. A.lmonte Flour Mills, Ltd. 
2. Aurora Flour & Feed Mills, Ltd.. 
3. Barrio Flour Mills, The (M. W. Beach) 
4. Campbell & McNab 
5. Collingwood Milling Co., Ltd. 
6, Dundas Milling Co., The 
7. Dutton Flour Mills (Tohn E. Davies) 
8. Elder Flour Mills, Ltd. 
9. Hayhoe Bros. 

10, Hayhoe Bros. 
11. Honkel's Flour Mill 
12. Hogg, Geo. & Sons 
13. King Milling Co. of Sarnia, LtI. 
14. Knechtel, Win. & Son, Ltd. 
15. Kohier Flour & Feed Mills 
16. Nev.,  Hamburg Mills, Ltd. 
17. Reid Milling Co. 
18. Snider Flour Milling Co., Ltd., The 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

300 
300 
300 
200 
150 
340 
150 

W. 200 
175 
175 

150 
200 
125 
250 
180 
200 
200 
240 

3,835 

MANITOBA 

1.  Altona Milling Co. Ltd. Altona 160 
2.  Kent, B.P. Flour Mills Virden 200 
3.  Morris Milling Co., Ltd. Morris 125 
4.  North-Eastern Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Beausejour, also Gretzinger 175 
5.  Turtle Mountain Mills (W. H. Clandening)Deloraine 125 
6.  Winkler Milling Co., Ltd. Winkler 	- 250 

To t a 1 ............................................. 	1,035 

SASKATCH9JAN 

1. Battleford Milling Co. 
2. Buchanan Milling Co. 
3. Central Saskatchewan Flour Mills, Ltd. 
4. stevan Flour Mill (A. E. Johnston) 
5. Foam Lake Flour Mills 
6. Melville Milling Co. 
7. Prairie Milling Co. Ltd.(RJ. Staples) 
8. Saskatchewan j'3dorated 	o-oporative, 

Limited 
9. Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 
10. Union Supply Co., Ltd. 
11. Waskesiu Mills, Ltd. 
12. Yorkton Milling Co., Ltd.  

Batt 1 eford 
Buchanan 
Wakaw 
Est evan 
Foam Lake 
Melville 
Herbert, also Tompkins 

Outlook 
Swift Current 
Rost hem 
Prince Albert 
Yorkt on 

250 
115 
140 
175 
125 
250 
200 

250 
160 
200 
150 
175 

To t a 1 ............................................ 	2,190 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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101 TO 300 BARRJS 

ALBSRTA 	- continued - 

1. North West Mill & Feed Co., Ltd. 	South 2dmonton 
2. Peace River Milling Co., Ltd. 	Peace River (Idle) 
3. Radway Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Radway 
4. Sterling Flour Mills, Ltd. 

(Van Huiribeck & Cosrove) 	Strome 
5. Wiebe, W. R. 	 Vermilion 

To t a 1 . ..........•••• ø•..•*..•.•.*S•.•... ......... S 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

150 
120 
125 

200 
150 

745 

BRITISH COLTJIA 

1. Empire Milling Co., Ltd. 	Vancouver,  
425 Indiistrii Ave. 	 150 

51 TO 	Bti?RL3 

ONTARIO 

1. Arva Flour Mills (C.W. scott) 
2. Caledonia Milling Co., Ltd., The 
3. Cargill Mill (. H. Burrell) 
4. Chalmers Milling Co. 
5. Comber Farmers Co-operative, Inc. 
6. Copeland Milling Co. 
7. Goodfellow's Flour Mill 
8. Haines, P. & Son 
9. Hawken Milling Co., The 
10. Lindsay, D. H. (Acton 31ectrie Flour 

& Feed Mill) 
11. Shantz, A. T. (Speed Mill) 
12. Smith, E. L. & Son 
13. Smithvllle Flour & Feed Mill 
14. Vanstone Flour & Feed Mill 
15. iarton Flour Mills (Mrs. Chas. Tyson) 
16. Williair, J. A.. & Co. 

London 
	

75 
Caledonia 	 100 
Cargill 
	

100 
Toronto, 10 Dawes Road 
	

60 
Comber 
	

75 
ilmva1e 	 100 
Bolton 
	

100 
Clarksburg 	100 
Wallaceburg 	75 

Act on 	 90 
lIes peler 	 85 
Scotland 
	

75 
Smlthville 	100 
Bowmanville 	100 
Wiarton 	 100 
Zurich 
	

100 

T 0 t a 1 .... .......... ............... ...........••.• S. 	 1,435 

MAIT0BA 

1.  Cardenton Milling Co. Gardenton 100 
2.  Harrison Milling & Grain Co. Holrnfield 100 
3.  Holland Flour Mills (Jacob Friesen) Holland 60 
4.  Huron Hutterian Mutual Corp. Flour Mills Benard 60 
5.  Pine River Flour Mill (J. 	Sosnov.ski) Pine River 
6 Robltn Flour Mill Roblin (Shevlin) 175 
7 Sandy Lake Flour Mill (Peter Yaniw) Sandy Lake (Idle) 60 
8.  Somerset Flour Mills Somerset 100 
9.  Steinhach Flour Mills (3. P. 	anz) Steinbach 75 
10.  Wawanesa Flour Mills Wawanesa 100 

To t a 1 . •e..,.,.oIe•• 800 
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51 TO 100 BARRL3 
- continw3d - 	 Barrels 

ASKTCI I ZhYi 	 Per 24-hour Day 

1. Assiniboia Flour &: Feed Mills 
(M. Cojocar) 

2. Canada West Grain Co. Ltd. 
3. Esterhazy Flour Mill (R.O. unek) 
4. Gravelbourg Flour & Feed Mills 
5. Rub City Flour Mill (F. Goodn) 
6. Kamsack Flour Mill (T.p. Schindler) 
7. Kayville Flour Mills (Mike Majeran) 
E. McNub Flour Mills, Ltd. 

National Flour Mills, Ltd. 
Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 

11. Unity Flour Mills (H, C. Klaehn) 

Assinibola 90 
Melfort (H.O. Winipeg) 100 
sterhazy 75 

Gravelbourg 100 
Saskatoon 90 
Kamsack 60 
Kayville 80 
Humboldt 100 
Moose Jaw 100 
Shaunavon 100 
Unity 100 

To t a 1 ..........., 	..................... 	995 

Andrew 90 
Bonnyville 100 
Camrose 100 
Okotoks 75 
Vetaskiwin 100 
Mundare 70 

Gleichen 	75 

Stettler 	100 

Vegreville 	100 
Vulcan 	 100 
Vilna, (burned March 1947) 	100 

T o t a 1 .. ........................ 	 1,010 

50 BARR.S AND UNDER 

NOVA SCOTIA 

1. Hu].bert, 3. Howard 
	

North Lochaber 	25 

UEBC 

1. Hunting, . H. & Sons, Regd. 	Hunt ingville 	50 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 

AL13 WI1A 

1. Andrew Flour Milling Co. 
2. Bonnyville Flour & Feed Mill 
3. Byers Flour Mills 
4. Chinook Flour Mills, Ltd. 
5. MacEachern Milling Co., Ltd., The 
6. Mundare Flour Mill 
7. Robertson, A. C. & Co., Ltd. 

(Gleichen Flour Mill) 
8. Stettler Flour Mills, Ltd. 

(m. Dre:es) 
9. Vegreville Flour & Feed Mill 

(Vt. J. Brown) 
10. Vuloun Flour Mill 
11. Weder Flour lulls, Ltd. 



50 BARR iS 	ND UNDER 
Barrels 

ONTARIO 	- continued - 	 Per 24-hour Day 

1.  Atwooll & Sheppard Milibrook 25 
2.  Backus, J. C. Port Rowan, R.R. 1 50* 
3.  Ball, J. R. Baltimore 50 
4.  Brooklin Flour Mills Brooklin 50 
5.  Bruce Bros. Unionville 30 
6.  Cannington Flour & Feed Mills Cannington 50 
7.  Canton Flour Mills (J. H. Thomson) Canton 50 
8.  Case & Dike Mount Albert 24* 
9.  Clarkson, Mrs. M. Lang 50 
10.  Curtis, J. F. Kettleby 40 
11.  HamIlton Bros. Glen Huron 50 
12.  Hanmtett, ceo. & Son Mount Albert 30 
13.  Hampton Milling Co. Hampton 50 
14.  Hiflsdale Flour & Feed Mills Hilisdale 50* 
15.  Hortop, J. A. Blair 40 
16.  Hortop, W. H. Everton 40 
17.  McLean, John Paigrave 40 
18.  Mayhew, H. E. 3state Trenton 40 
19.  Morris, J. A. & Son Dorchester 40 
20.  Paris Flour Mills Paris 50 
21.  Peebles, A. C. (Mountain Mills) Ancaster 25 
22, Peers, J. E. & Son Udora 36* 
23.  Pfrimmer Bros. Goderich, R.R. 4 30 
24.  Reesors Marmill, Ltd. Markham 50 
25.  Rock, John & Son Tillsonburg, R.R.2 40 
26.  Tuer, B.E, Alliston 40 
27.  Wright, Joseph Fevershain 50* 

To 	t 	a 	1 	........ ,...,o., ........ ....... ............. 1,120 

MA}ITOBA 

1.  Ellison Bros. Teulon 30 
2.  Maxwell Hutterian Mutual Corporation Pidgeon Lake (Idle) 50 
3.  North West Flour Mill (Wm. Zubatiuk) Fisher Branch 50 
4.  Simpson, Frank Benito 50 

T 	o t 	a 	1 	.............. . ..... . 180 

SASKATCHEWAN 

1. Carnation, Harry 	 Viscount 	50 
2. Sunrise Milling Co. 	Biggar 	50 
3. Wynyard Flour Mill (H. Martin & Sons) 	Wynyard 	50 - 

Pa t a 1 . .................................* .......... 	150 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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- continued - Barrels 
ALBiA Per 24-hour Day 

1.  Castor Flour Mills (H. zinger) Castor 50 
2.  Clareshoim Flour & Feed (E. Donison) Clareshoim 25 
3.  coronation Milling Co. (W. J. Zinger) Coronation 25 
4.  Gas City Flour Mill Co. (A. Dederer) Medicine Hat 50 
5.  McKay & Gates Delia (closed) 25 
6.  Nanton Flour Mill (F. Long) Nantoxi 25 
7.  Ohaton Flour Mills, Ltd. Ohaton 50 
8.  Peters, Peters & Peters Fort Vermilion (Idle) 25 
9.  Raley Flour Mill (T. Walter) Raley (Idle) 25 
10.  Rockport Flour Mills (rohn D. Hofer) Magrath 50 
11.  Rycroft Flour Mill Rycroft 25__- 

To 	t 	a 	1 	................... • ........................ . 375 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

1. Buckerfields Limited 	Armstrong 	50* 
2. Fort St. John Milling Co 	Fort St. John 	50 

To t a 1 ........... ... 	.......... 	......... 	100 

FLOUR MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE 

NOVA SIA 

1. Hulbert, J. Howard 
	

North Lochaber 	25 

,UEB 

1. HuntIng, W. H. & Sons, Regd. 	HuntIngville 
2. McDonald & Robb, Ltd. 	Valleyfleld 
3. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Montreal (Box 6089) 
4. St. Lawrence Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Montreal 

P 0 t a 1 ................ ....... 

50 
350 

6,000 
5,000 

9,400 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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FLOUR MILLS IN SACH PROVINCE 

- continued - 
	 Barrels 

ONTARIO 
	

Per 24-hour Day 

1. aUmonte Flour Mills, Ltd. 
2. Arva Flour Mills (C.. W. Scott) 
3. Atwooll & Sheppard 
4. Aurora Flour & Feed Mills, Ltd. 
5. Backus, 
6. Ball, T.R. 
7, Barrie Flour Mills The (M.. Beach) 
8. Brooklin Flour Mills 
9. Bruce Bros, 
10. Caledonia Milling Co., Ltd., The 
11. Campbell & McNab 
12. Cannington Flour & Feed Mills 
13. Canton Flour Mills (L H. Thomson) 
14. Cargill Mill (J. H. Burrell) 
15. Case & Dike 
16. Chalmers Milling Co., 
17, Cherry, 3.. & Sons, Ltd. 
18. Clarkson, Mrs. M. 
19. Collingwood Milling Co.. Ltd. 
20. Comber Farmers' Co-operative, Inc.. 
21. Copeland Flour Mills, Ltd. 
22. Copeland Milling Co. 
23. Cullen, James & Son, Ltd 
24, Curtis, 3. F. 
25. Dewart Milling Co. Ltd. 
26. Du.ndas Milling Company, The 
27, Dutton Flour Mills (rohn S. Davies) 
28. Elder Flour Mills, Ltd. 
29, Excellence Flour Mills, Ltd. 
30. Goodfellow's Flour Mill 
31. Great Star Flour Mills, Ltd. 
32. Haines, P. & Son 
33. Hamilton Bros. 
34. Hammett, Geo. & Son 
35. Hampton Milling Co. 
36, Hawken Milling Co., The 
37. Hayhoe Bros. 
38. Hayhoe Bros. 
39. Henkel's Flour Mill 
40. HiUsdale Flour & Feed Mills 
41, Hog', Geo. & Sons 
42, Hortop, J. A. 
43. Hortop, W. H. 
44. Howson & Howson 
45, Hunt Milling Corporation, Ltd., The 
46, King Milling Co. of Sarnia, Ltd. 
47, Knechtel, Wm. & Son, Ltd. 
48. Kohier Flour & Feed Mills 
49. Lake of the 1.ioods Milling Co.., Ltd. 
50, Lake of the woods Milling Co.., Ltd. 
51. Lakeside Milling Co., Ltd., The 
52. Lindsay, D. H. (Aeton Electric 

Flour & Feed Mill.) 

Almont e 
London 
Milibrook 
Aurora 
Port Rowan, R.R.i 
Baltimore 
Barrie 
Br ookl in 
Unionville 
Cal edonla 
Douglas 
Cannington 
Canton 
Cargill 
Mount Albert 
Toronto, 10 Dawes Road 
Preston 
Lang 
Coil ingwood 
Comber 
Midland 
Elinval e 
Woodst ock 
Kettleby 
Peterborough, 93 Simcoe St. 
Dundas 
Dutton 
Toronto, 1050 King St. W . 

$eaforth 
Bolton 
St. Mary's 
Clarksburg 
Glen Huron 
Mount Albert 
Hampton 
a11ac eburg 

Orillia 
Pine Grove 
Chesley 
Hills dale 
Thaine sf ord 
Blair 
Sverton 
Winghwn 
London 
Sarnia 
Hanover 
Dunnville 
Br ant ford 
Keewat in 
Toronto 2, Foot Princess St. 

Acton 

300 
75 
25 

300 
50* 
50 

300 
50 
30 

100 
200 
50 
50 

100 
24* 
60 

500 
50 

150 
75 

1,150 
100 
400 
40 

500 
340 
150 
200* 
650 
100 

1,000 
100 
50* 
30 
50 
75 

175 
175 
150 
50* 

200 
40 
40 

350 
400 
125 
250 
180 
750 

9,500 
1,000 

90 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 

- 12 - 



Altona Milling Co., Ltd. 4Utona 
Ellison Bros. Teuion 
Gardentorm Milling Co. Gardenton 
Harrison Milling & Grain Co. Holmnfield 
Holland Flour Mills (Jacob Friesen) Holland 
Huron Hutterian Mutual Corp. Flour Mills Benard 
Kent, B.P. Flour Mills Virden 
Mae1i Hutterian Mutual Corporation Pidceon Lake (Idle) 
Morris Milling Co.,Ltd Morris 
North-astern Flour Mills, Ltd. Beausejour, also Gretzinger 
North vest Flour Mill (m. 	ubatiuk) Fisher Branch 
Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The Winnipeg 
Pine River Flour Mill (3. Sosnowski) Pine River 
Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. St. Boniface 
Roblin Flour Mill Roblin (Shevlin) 

1.  

2.  

3.  
4.  

5.  

6.  
7.  
8.  

9.  
10, 
U., 
12.  
13.  
14.  
15.  

160 
30 

100 
100 

60 
60 

200 
50 

125 
175 

50 
3, 000 

70 
5,500 

75 

FLOUR MILLS IN EACH PROVINC1 
oNr;RI0 	 - continued - 	 Barrels 

- concluded - 	 Per 24-hour Day 

53. McCarthy Milling Company, Ltd. 
54. McLean, John 
55. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. 
56. M1e Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. 
57. Mayhew, H.E. Estute 
58. Morris, I. A. & Son 
59. New Hamburg Mills, Ltd. 
60. Paris Flour Mills 
61. Peebles, A.G. (Mountain Mills) 
62. Peers, J.E. & Son 
63. pf'rimmer Bros. 
64. Phenix Milling Company, Ltd. 
65. Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. 
66. quaker Oats Coipany of Canada, 
67. Reesors Marmill, Ltd. 
68. Reid Milling Co. 
69. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 
70. Rock, John & Son 
71. Shantz, A.J. (Speed Mill) 
72. Smith, E.L. & Son 
73. Smithville Flour & Feed 
74. Snider Flour Milling Co., Ltd., 
75. Strathroy Flour Mills 
76. Tavistock Milling Co., Ltd. 
77. Taylor, The T.H. Co.., Ltd. 
78. Treleaven, W.E. 
79. Tuer, B.E. 
80. Vanstone Flour &.. Feed Mill 
81. Wiarton Flour Mills (Mrs. Chas. 
82. Williams, l.A. & Co. 
83. Wright, Joseph  

Stroetaville 
Paigrave 
Port Colborne 
Toronto 9, 12 Monarch Rd. 
Trenton 
Dorchester 
New 1Jixrüurg 
Paris 
Ancast er 
Udora 
Goderich, R.R. 4 
Gait, 69 AInsile St., S. 
(loderich 

Ltd. ,The Pterborough 
Markham 
Streetsville 
Humnberst one 
Pillsonhurg, R.R. 2 
Hespeler 
Scotland, R.R. 4 
Smithville 

The 	St. Jacobs 
St rat hr oy 
Tavist ock 
Chatham 
Lucknow 
Alliston 
Bowmnanvil 1 a 

Tyson) Wiarton 
Zurich 
Fever sham  

525 
40 

1X, 000 
2,500 

40 
40 

200 
50 
25 
36* 
30 

700 
2,400 
4,000 

50 
200 

4,500 
40 
85 
75 

100 
240 
400 
400 
850 
400 
40 

100 
100 
100 
50* 

51,265 To t a 1 	QO,3,o.-Q ................. 

MANITOBA 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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FLOUR M1LL' IN EACH PROVINCE 

- continued Barrels 
IAiIToB. Per 24-hour Day 

- concluded - 

16.  Sandy Lake Flour Mill (Peter Yaniw) Sandy Lake (Idle) 60 
17.  Simpson, Frank Benito 50 
18.  Somerset Flour Mills Somerset 100 
19.  Soo Line Mills, Ltd. Winnipeg, Corner Higgins 

and Sutherland 400/ 
20.  Steinbach Flour Mills (J.P. Janz) Steinbach 75 
21.  Turtle Mountain Mills (W.H. Clandening) Deloraine 125 
22.  Wawanesa Flour Mills Wawanesa 100 
23.  Winkler Milling Co., Ltd. 

(T.B. & P. Dyck) Vtinkler 250 

T 	o 	t 	a 	1 	• -- ................... 10,915 

SASKATCHEAN 

1.  Assinibola Flour & Feed. Mills 
(M. Cojocar) Assiniboia 90* 

2.  Battleford Milling Co. Battleford 250 
3.  Buchanan Milling Co. Buchanan 115 
4.  Canada West Grain Co., Ltd. Meli'ort (H.0. Winnipeg) 100 
5.  Carnation, Harry Viscount 50 
6, Central Saskatchewan Flour Mllls,Ltd. Wakaw 140 
7.  Esterhazy Flour Mill (R. 0. runek) Esterhazy 75 
8.  Estevan Flour Mill (A. E. Tohnston) Estevan 175 
9.  Foam Lake Flour Mills Foam Lake 125 
10.  Gravelbourg Flour & Feed Mills Gravelbourg 100 
11.  Hub City Flour kill (F. Goodman) Saskatoon 90 
12.  Kamsack Flour Mill (. P. Schindler) Kamsack 60 
13.  Kayville Flour Mills (Mike Majeran) Kayville 80 
14.  McNab Flour Mills, Ltd. Humboldt 100 
15.  Melville Milling Co. Melville 250 
16.  National Flour Mills, Ltd. Moose Jaw 100 
17.  Prairie Milling Co., Ltd. (R4.Stap1es)  Herbert, also TompkIns 200 
18.  Quaker Oats Company of Canada, Ltd.,The Saskatoon 2 9,000 
19.  Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. Moose faw 3 1,950 
20.  Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. Saskatoon 3,300 
21.  Saskatchewan Federated Co-operatives,Ltd. 	Outlook 250 
22.  Sunrise Milling Co. Biggar 50 
23.  Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. Shaunavon 100 
24.  Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. Swift Current 160 
25.  Union Supply Co., Ltd. Rosthern 200 
26.  Unity Flour Mills (H,C. Klaehn) Unity 100 
27.  Waskeslu Mills, Ltd. Prince Albert 150 
28.  Weyburn Flour Mills, Ltd. V.Teyburn 400 
29.  Wyriyard Flour Mill (H. Martin & Sons) Wynyard 50 
30.  Yorkton Milling Co., Ltd. Yorkton 175 

To 	t 	a 	1 	•.....•..•.t•••s••e•oe• ......... ....••.•••• 	- - 12,985 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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FLOUR MIlLS IN EACH PROVDE 
Barrels 

- concluded - 	Per 24-hour Day 

1.  Andrew Flour Milling Co. Andrew 90 
2.  Bonnyville Flour & Feed Mill Bonnyville 100 
3.  Byers Flour Mills Gamrose 100 
4.  Castor Flour Mills (H. Zinger) Castor 50 
5.  Chinook Flour Mills, Ltd. Okotoks 75 
6.  Clareshoim Flour & Feed (E. Denison) Clareshoim 25 
7.  Coronation Milling Co. (W.Y. Zinger) Coronation 25 
8.  Ellison Milling & Elevator Co., Ltd. Lethbridge 1 0 070 
9.  Gas Cit7 Flour Mill Co. (A. Dederer) Medicine Hat 50 
10.  Lake of the Woods Milling Co., Ltd. Medicine Hat 1 0 250 
11.  McKay & Gates Delia (closed) 25 
12.  Macchern Milling Co.., Ltd.., The Vetaskiwin 100 
13.  Maple Lef Milling Co., Ltd. Medicine Hat 1 9 600 
14.  Mundare Flour Mill Mundara 70 
15.  Nanton Flour Mill (F, Long) Nanton 25 
16.  North West Mill & Feed Co.., Ltd. South Edmonton 150 
17.  Ogllvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The Edmonton 500 
18.  Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The Medicine Hat 2 9 400 
19.  Ohaton Flour Mills, Ltd. Ohaton 50 
20.  Peace River Milling Co., Ltd. Peace River (Idle) 120 
21.  Peters, Peters & Peters Fort Vermilion (Idle) 25 
22.  Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. Calgary, 14th St. E. 1,250 
23.  Radway Flour Mills, Ltd. Radway 125 
24.  Raley Flour Mill (r. Walter) Raley (Idle) 25 
25.  Renown Mills, Ltd. Calgary 3,400 
26.  Robertson, A.C. & Co., Ltd. 

(Gleichen Flour Mills) Gleichen 75 
27.  Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. Calgary 2,000 
28.  Rockport Flour Mills (John D. Hofer) Magrath 50 
29.  Rycroft Flour Mill Rycroft 25 
30.  Sterling Flour Mills, Ltd. 

(Van Huntheck & Cosgrove) Stromo 200 
31.  Stettler Flour Mills, Ltd. (Wm.Drewes) Stettler 100 
32.  Vegreville Flour 	& 	Feed Mill 

(WJ. Brown) Vegreville 100 
33.  Vulcan Flour Mill Vulcan 100 
34.  Weder Flour Mills, Ltd. Vilna (burned March 1947) 100 
35.  Wiebe, W.R. Vermilion 150 

T 0 	t 	a 	1 	...................................... 15,600 

BRITII COLUMBIA 

1.  Buckerfields Limited Armstrong 50 
2.  Delta Flour Mills, Ltd. Vancouver, R.R. 2 (Richmond) 500 
3.  pire Milling Co. Ltd. Vancouver, 425 Industrial Ave. 150 
4.  Fort St. John Milling Co. Fort St. John 50 
5.  Master Baker Flour Mills, Ltd. Vancouver, 1315 E. Hastings 550 

To 	t 	a 	1 	................................. ..... ........ 1,300 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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SDIW4RY OF FLOUR MIlLS IN ZXH PROVIICE 

Barrels 
Province 	 Number of Mills 	Per 24-hour Day 

Prince dward Island 

Nova Scotia 

New Brunswick 	.,., . 

Quebec ØGU3O 	c 

Ontario 

Manitoba 	. 	. ........ 

3askatchewan .. s 	 ... 

Alberta •.. 

British Columbia 

1 

4 
	

9,400 

83 
	

51,265 

23 
	

10,915 

30 
	

12,985 

35 
	

15 9 600 

5 
	

1,300 

C A N A D A 	 ....... 	 181 
	

101,490 
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